This addresses a potential excessive battery drain if it was determined the DCM was the cause of the 
dead battery.  It also covers the cost of a recharge or replacement of the 12V battery resulting from 
the DCM failure.  

The coverage period extends the Warranty as it applies to the DCM to eight (8) years / one hundred 
fifty thousand (150,000) miles, whichever comes first from the vehicle Warranty Start Date.

•	 This extension will cover the replacement of the DCM for vehicles with an “Active” 
STARLINK subscription if the DCM is confirmed to be the cause of the excessive dark 
current draw.

[...]

will cover removal of the bypass box and installation of a new DCM. This request must be 
documented with a Subaru retailer at the time of the initial repair. 

•	 Inspections or repairs under this coverage must be completed prior to the expiration of the 
eight-year (8) period, or before one hundred fifty thousand (150,000) miles, whichever comes 
first from the vehicle Warranty Start Date.

•	 Effective from the date of customer notification, ALL affected vehicles, regardless of mileage 
or Warranty Start Date will be covered for a period of one (1) year.

•	 All inspections and repairs must be completed prior to the expiration of this Warranty